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MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN 
FOR 

1501 MILL ROAD 
FOR 

BAILEY FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

AUGUST 29, 2025 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
FINAL PLAN REVIEW CERTIFICATE 
AT A MEETING ON--- OF 20_~THE MOUNT JOY TO'WNSHIP 

PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVED THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING THE COMPLETE SET OF PlANS AND 

INFORMATION WHICH ARE FILED Vv1TH THE COMMISSION IN MOUNT JOY TOINNSHIP PLANNING 

~:,~~~~~~~~~~·-,SI-.,ONc-AN=o'"'LAt"',::-D ::::oC:~~~~:N~~ ITS CONFORMITY VIJITH THE STANDARDS OF 

CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIRMAN 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF LANCASTER 

ONTHIS THE DAY OF _________ ~20-~ BEFORE ME, THE 

UNDERSIGNED OFFICER PERSONALLY APPEARED· __ ---"!MI,_CHAEoo::_L J"'O"-'N_,BAI=LEY"-_INHO, BEING 

DULY SWORN OR AFFIRMED' ACCORDING TO LAW DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE IS THE • __ 

_ _ ______ ,QF THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THAT THE PLAN THEREOF 

Wf<.S MADE AT HIS DIRECTION, THAT HE ACKNOWLEDGES THE SAME TO BE HIS ACT AND PLAN, 

THAT HE DESIRES THE SAI.-IE TO BE RECORDED AND THAT All STREETS AND OTHER PROPERTY 

IDENTIFIED AS PROPOSED PUBUC PROPERTY(EXPECTING THOSE AREAS LABELED NOT FOR 

DEDICATION) ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE PUBUC USE. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:------- -

LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
REVIEW CERTIFICATE 
THE lANCASTER COUNTY PlANNING COMMISSION, AS REQUIRED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA 

MUNICIPALITIES PlANNING CODE, ACT 247 OF 1958, AS AMENDED, REVIE\rVED THIS PlAN 

ON 20_~ANDA COPY OF THE REVIEW IS ON FILE AT THE 

OFFICE OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION IN L C. P.C FILE NO. THIS CERTIFICATE 

DOES NOT INDICATE APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE PLAN BY THE LANCASTER COUNTY 

PLANNI NG COMI.11SSION, AND THE COMMISSION DOES NOT REPRESENT NOR GUARANTEE THAT 

THIS PLAN COMPUES 'ti/ITH THE VARIOUS ORDINANC ES. RULES, REGULATIONS, OR LAWS OF THE 

LOCAL MUNICIPAUTY, THE COMMONWEAlTH, OR THE FEDERAL GOVERNf.-1ENT. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 
I. JAMES C. HOCKENBERRY, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE 

BOUNDARY SURVEY AND PLAN SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO 

THE ACCURACY REQUIRED BY THE MOUNT JOY TOVJNSHIP SUBDIVISION AND l.MID 

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE {ERROR OF CLOSURE NO GREATER THAN ONE FOOT (1") IN TEN 

THOUSAND FEET (10 ,000')). 

JAMES C. HOCKENBERRY REG. NO. 044553-E 

DATE 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCURACY 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE PLAN SHO'NN AND DESCRIBED 

HEREON IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE ACCURACY REQUIRED BY THE MOUNT JOY TO\fo/NSHIP 

SUBOMSION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE. 

JOSHUA C. GEORGE, P.E. REG. NO. PE~6897·E 

DATE 

ZONING DATA 
ZONING DISTRICT: 

EXISTli-IG USE: 

PROPOSED USE: 

MIN. LOT AREA 

MIN. LOT \'\lOTH 

MIN. LOT DEPTH 

REQUIRED SETBACKS 

ACCESSORY SETBACKS 

MAX. LOT COVERA.GE 

PROP.LOT COVERAGE 

RURAL(R) 

SINGLE FAMILY OWEWNG Al-10 MOBILE HOME PARK'' 

(lOT fl) SINGlE FAMILY 0'1-JEWNG 

(lOT • 1) MOBilE HOME PARK' ' 

1ACRE 
{EXISTING) 186.402S.F. / 4.28ACRES 
(lOT 1 GROSS) 50,650 S.F. / 1.16ACRES 

{LOT2GROSS) 135.752S.F. / 3.12ACRES 
(lOT 1 NET) 4S,436 S.F . 11.07 ACRES 
{LOT2NET) 129,055S.F. 12.96ACRES 

100"@ SETBACK UNE 

{EXISTING) 435. 1' 
{LOT1) 154" 

(lOT2) 281 .1' 

"" {EXISTING) 299.62' 

(lOTI) 52 1' 

{LOT2) 299.6' 

FRONT: 35 FEET 
SIDE · 15FEET 

REAR: 50 FEET 
MANUFACTURED HOME LOT: SO FEET 

lANDSCAPING STRIP: 25 FEET 

50 FEET 
SIDEIREAR:6 FEET 

25% MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 
30% .......X. TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 

{EXISTING) 5.9'.4(11 ,071 SF.) BUILDING 

(EXISTING) 11 .7% (21.M7 S.F.) IMPERVIOUS 

{LOT1) 
(lOT1) 

{LOT2) 
{LOT 2) 

4.1'JI. (2.141 S.F.) BUILDING 
12% (3,775 S.F.) IMPERVIOUS 

13.9'JI.(8,930S.F.) BUII..OING 
13.5'JI.(18.112 S.F.) IMPERIJIOUS 

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 35' 

•• THE MOBILE HOME PARK IS AN t&s~~E~~~\t'J~JF~~THIN THE RURAL 
(R) ZONING DISTRICT. 

WAIVER/DEFERRAL REQUEST: 

PLAN PURPOSE 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SUBOM DE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1501 MI LL ROAD. 

CURRENTLY OVVNED 6Y MICHAEL JON BAILEY INTO TWO (2) SEPARATE LOTS KNO\'\'N AS LOT Il l 

& LOT#2. 

LOT 111 {1.16ACRES) Vo.RL CONSIST OF ONE (1) EXJSTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING AND REMAIN 

IN THE 0\r'\I'NERSHIP OF MICHAEL JON BAILEY. 

LOT #2 (3.12 ACRES) WILL CONSIST OF THE EXISTING MOBILE HOME PARK CONTAINING SIX (5) 

MOBILE HOMES. OWNERSHIP W1LL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE BAILEY FAMILY TRUST. 

LOT#1 AND #2 ARE CURRENTLY SERVED WITH PUBLIC SEWER AND A PRIVATE VVELL 

GENERAL NOTES 
1. EXISTING PROPERTY BOUNDARY/LEGAL RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR MILL ROAD WAS FIELD VERIFIED 

BY JIM HOCKENBERRY, P.L.S. ON AUGUST 6, 2025. ALL OTHER EXISTING INFORMATION WAS 

PROVIDED BY D.C. GOHN ASSOCIATES, INC. 

2. NO CONSTRUCTION, EARTH DISTURBANCE, OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROPOSED AS 

PART OF THIS MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN. 

3. NO ONE SHAll SCAlE FROM THESE Pl.MIS. 

4. LOTS 11 & #2 IS CURRENTLY SERVED BY PUBLIC SEWER SERVICES SUPPLIED BY 

ELIZABETHTOWN REGIONAL SEINER AUTHORITY (ERSA). 

5. WATER SERVICES FOR LOTS #1 & #2 IS PROVIDED BY A PRIVATE DEP PERMITIEDWATER 

SUPPLY SYSTEM OWNED AND OPERATED BY LAKEVIEW ESTATES. 

6. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT IMPACTED BY A IAAPPEO FEt.lAFLOODPI..AIN ACCORDING TO FEMA 

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 42071 C0111 F. PANE L 111 OF 780 DATED APRIL 5, 2015. 

7. ACCORDING TO THE NATIONAL WETl.MID INVENTORY MAPPING, THE PROPERTY HAS NO 

\rVETt.ANDS ON SITE. 

8. AlL CONCRETE MONUMENTS AND PROPERTY MARKERS WILL BE SET PRIOR TO Pl.MI 

RECORDING. 

AT A MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2025 THE MOUNT JOY TO\NI"IISHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

APPROVED THE FOLLOVVING WAIVERS/DEFERRALS: 

1. SECTION 119-Jl .C.S 

2. SECTION 119-52.J.(3)(a) 

3. SECTION 119-31.C(3) 

\rVETLANO SURVEY (WAIVER) 

REQUIRED ROMJWAY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG MILL ROAD (DEFERRAL) 

EXJ STING FEATURES WITHIN 200 FEET OF SUBJECT TRACT (WANER) 

LEGAL OWNER I APPLICANT 
MICHAEL JON BAILEY 
1501 MILL ROAD 
ELJZABETHTOVVN, PA 17022 

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG 
rEl'iNSYL\'ANlA LAW REQIIJ.RI.S 
(l) \ \"OJU..Jl'iG DAYS NOTICE FOR 

CO:'o"STRUCTIO:oi rHASE AND {10) WORJ,J NG 
DAYS II" DESJGN STo\ GE - STOf CALL 

UNIFORM PARCEL IDENTIFIER 
# 460-33237-0-0000 

INDEX OF DRAWINGS 
SHEET NO. TITLE 

CS 1.0 COVER SHEET 

EX 2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN 

SO 3.0 SUBDIVISION PLAN 

3 SHEETS IN SET 

ACT287 
LANDV>JORKS CML DESIGN, LLC HEREBY STATES THAT. PURSUANT TO THE PRO\IISIONS OF ACT2137 OF 1974, 
OF THE PENNSYLVAMA LEGISLATURE, IT HAS PERFORMED THE FOLLOWING IN PREPARING THESE 
DRA\NINGS REQUIRING EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION INORK AT SITES WITHIN THE POLITICAL 

SUBDMSJON(S) SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS: 

1. PURSUANT TO SECTION 4, CLAUSE (2) OF SAID ACT, LANDWORKS CML DESIGN, LLC REQUESTED FROM 
EACH USER'S OFFICE DESIGNATED ON SUCH LIST PROVIDED BY THE ONE CALL SYSTEM NOTIFICATION, 

THE INFORMATION PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 2, CLAUSE (4) OF SAID ACT, NOT LESS THAN (10) NOR 
MORE THAN (90) WORKING DAYS BEFORE FINAL DESIGN IS TO BE COMPLETED. 

2. PURSUANT TO SECTION 4, CLAUSE (5) OF SAID ACT, LANDWORKS CML DESIGN, LLC HAS MET THEIR 
OBUGATIONS OF CLAUSE (2) BY CALLING THE ONE CALL SYSTEM SERVING THE LOCATION WHERE 
EXCAVATION IS TO BE PERFORMED. 

3. PURSUANT TO SECTION 4, CLAUSE (3) OF SAID ACT, LANDWORKS CI\IIL DESIGN, LLC HAS SHOWN UPON 

THESE DRAVv'INGS "THE POSITION AND TYPE OF EACH LINE. AS DERIVED PURSUANT TO THE REQUEST 
MADE AS REQUIRED BY CLAUSE (2), THE SERIAL NUMBER PROVIDED BY THE ONE CALL SYSTEM, THE 
TOLl-FREE ONE CALL SYSTEM PHONE NUMBER, AND THE NAME OF THE USER, THE USER'S DESIGNATED 

OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER AS SHO'NN ON THE LIST REFERRED TO IN SECTION 4, CLAUSE 
(5) OF SAID ACT: 

AND LANOWORKS CML DESIGN, LLC DOES NOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, ASSURANCE OR 
GUARANTEE THAT THE INFORMATION RECEIVED PURSUANT TO SAID REQUEST AND AS REFLECTED ON 
THESE ORA\NINGS IS CORRECT OR ACCURATE, BUT LANDWORKS CML DESIGN, LLC IS REFLECTING SAID 

INFORMATION ON THESE DRAWINGS ONLY DUE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SAID ACT NO. 181 OF 2005. 

ONE CALL SYSTEM SERIAL NO. NOTIFICATION: 
DATE: 0812212024 
ONE CALl SYSTEM SERIAL NUMBER: #20242352889 

C PROJECT NAME ) 

1501 MILL ROAD 
:::;;;;;;;;;::;;;======::::;::::::::;;;;;;::::::::;:;;;::::::::::::: 
C PROJECT NO. SHEET 1 OF 3 ) 

25-0227-001 cs 1.0 
-------'--~;.,..__;__-

LAND WORKS 
CIVIL DESIGN, LLC 
land development consul tants 

346 1 MARKET STREET, SU ITE 302 CAMP HILL, PA 170 11 

p {866) LNDWRKS www.Iandworkscd.com 
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LEGEND 
EXISTING SOUNOARY UNE 
EXISTING AOJOINER BOUNOARY Ut~E 

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE 
EXISTING CURB 
EXISTING PAVEMENT 

EXISTI NG CONTOUR UNE 
EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVE 
EXISTING VEGETATION 

EXISTING TREEUNE 
EXISTING FENCE 
EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC UNE 

---------

---x---x---x---
-----~----

EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC UNE --- -<-<----
EXISTlNG GUIDE RAIL 

EXISTING UTIUTY POLE 
EXISTING WATER VALVE 

!>& 
@ 

EXISTI NG FIRE HYDRANT 

EXISllNG UTIUTY MANHOLE 

EXISTING \\'A TER UNE 
EXISTING SANITARY SEW'ER W.NHOLE 
EXISTING SANITARY SEW'ER UNE 
EXISTING STORM MANHOLE 

___ @ ______ _ 

6--
EXISnr~STORM INLET CJ 
EXISTING STORM PIPE ====:::£8~==== 
EXISTING G,t,S VALVE 
EXISTING GAS UNE -------a-----
EXISTING ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER 

EXISTING ELECTRIC MANHOLE 

EXISTlNG COMMUNICATIONS 1\.V.NHOLE 

EXISTING CABLE TV BOX 

EXISTING GAS METER 

EXISnNG GAS MANHOLE 

EXISTl_NG TELEPHONE BOX 

EXISnNG WATER METER PIT 

EXISn NG WATER MANHOLE 

EXISnNGV..'ELL 

EXISnNG UGHT STANDARD 

SOIL CLASSIFICATION 

0 
@ 
© 
[£] 
§l 

@ 
0 
8 
® 
® 

UbO: LINGERS EXTREMELY STOJ'ItY LOAM, 8% TO 25% SLOPES 
Meii'· MOUNT LUCAS SILT LOAM, 3% TO 8% SLOPES 
UbB LINGERS EXTREMELY STOf'ltY LOAM, 3% TO 8% SLOPES 

STEEP SLOPES LEGEND 

0% - 15%(144,&48S.F./ 3.33AC) 

15% - 25%{27,457S.F. / 0.63AC) 

25% - > (14,096 S.F.I 0.32 AC) 

EXISTING LOT AREAS 
LOT 1 
179,048 S.F. f 4.11 AC LEGAL RIW 

GRAPH IC SCALE 

SCALE: 1" • 30' 
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LEGEND 
EXISTING BOUNDARY Ut~E 
EXISTING ADJOINER BOUNDARY UI~E 
PROPOSED LOT U NE 

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE 
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EXISTING VEGETATION 

EXISTING lREEUNE 
EXISTI NG UTIUTY POLE 
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EXISTING WATER UNE 

EXISTING SANITARY SHVER t.W-lHOLE 

EXISTING SANITARY SE'NER UNE 
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EXISTING STORIA PIPE 

PROPOSED IRON PIN 

PROPOSED CONCRETE MONUMENT 
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PROPOSED LOT AREAS 
LOT1 
50650SF /116ACLEGAlR/IN 
46 436 SF /1 07 AC DEDICATED RNV 

LOT2 
135752SF /3 12ACLEGALRJW 
129058SF / 295ACOEOICATEDRJW 

N49"18't8"E 9.52" 
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STOPPING SIGHT DISTA~C£ 
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PROPOSED DED ICATED RIGHT-OF-WAY - MI LL ROAD (T-317) 
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October 14, 2025 

 

Certified Mail # 9407 1118 9876 5470 2497 56 Certified Mail # 9407 1118 9876 5470 2493 43 

 

Bailey Family Limited Partnership Michael Jon Bailey 

1403 Mill Road 1501 Mill Road 

Elizabethtown, PA 17022 Elizabethtown, PA 17022    

  

Re: Proposed Subdivision of Land 

Property Located at 1501 Mill Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022  

Tax Parcel Account #460-33237-0-0000 

 Case #250017 

 

Dear Sir or Ms.: 

I have reviewed the above-referenced zoning hearing application submitted to Mount Joy Township on October 8, 2025. 

The hearing for the application is scheduled for 6:00 P.M. on Wednesday, November 5, 2025 at the Mount Joy Township 

Municipal Building located at 8853 Elizabethtown Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022. I offer the following comments on the 

application: 

• You provided a copy of the subdivision plan that will be forwarded to the Zoning Hearing Board as part of your full 

application package. The plan shows the existing improvements on the subject property in addition to the proposed 

lot line that would separate the single-family home from the manufacture home units.  

• The subject property contains 4.28 acres and is located within the (R) Rural District. The proposed subdivision 

would create a 1.07-acre lot for the single-family home and a 2.96-acre lot for the manufactured homes. The Zoning 

Ordinance requires a 5-acre minimum for a lot containing a manufactured home park.  

• The subdivision plan was presented to the Mount Joy Township Planning Commission at their September 22, 2025 

meeting. No action was taken at that meeting; therefore, Planning Commission approval is required prior to 

recording the plan.  

• The applicant is seeking and has requested approval of the proposed project via Chapter 135 of the Code of 

Ordinances of the Township of Mount Joy, i.e. the Mount Joy Township Zoning Ordinance of 2012. The following 

variance request has been made pursuant to Chapter 135: 

(1) Chapter 135, Article XXII, §135-246.B – minimum lot size for a manufactured home park  

General criteria for variances are found in §135-383.C of the Zoning Ordinance. You have addressed these criteria in 

your application package. 

In the event the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board would approve the application, the Township recommends 

the following conditions be applied to any approvals: 

1. Applicant shall comply with all other provisions contained in Chapter 135 of the Code of Ordinances of the 

Township of Mount Joy for which relief has not been requested or granted. 

2. Applicant shall gain approval of the proposed subdivision plan from the Mount Joy Township Planning Commission. 

3. Applicant and any representatives of the Applicant shall comply with and adhere to the testimony and any evidence 

presented to the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board at the hearing held on November 5, 2025 and any 

continued hearings, if applicable, except to the extent modified by the conditions imposed by the Mount Joy 

Township Zoning Hearing Board herein. 



Bailey Family Limited Partnership 

MJTZHB File #250017 
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The Township reserves its right to revise, amend and/or extend the aforementioned list of recommended conditions of 

approval based upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  Please note that these conditions are a recommendation from 

the Township.  If the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board approves the application, they may change or add 

conditions if they determine such actions are appropriate based on the testimony and evidence presented and submitted at the 

hearing. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Justin S. Evans, AICP 

Assistant Zoning Officer 

Mount Joy Township 

 

Copy: Bailey Family Limited Partnership – First Class Mail 

Bailey, Michael Jon – First Class Mail 

 Erik M. Hume, Esq. – via Email 

 MJT Zoning Hearing Board 

File 

 

Enclosures 


